district court. It stated in relevant part:2

The plaintiff partially proved its claim, and the 
. defendants did not. prove their counterarguments;

. consequently, the defendants are' sentenced to pay the 
. • plaintiff the principal amount of US$ 7,500,000.00 

•(seven million, five hundred thousand and 00/100 
United States, dollars, legal tender in the United 
States of America), in its equivalent in national 
currency (pesos) at the time that payment is made.

In addition, the defendants are sentenced to pay 
unpaid ordinary interest accrued both during and after